respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are third parties independent of the

Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees has become a substantial

shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company upon taking up the

Untaken Rights Shares.

EXCESS APPLICATIONS

Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Directors have resolved to accept

all valid applications for a total of 55,754,005 excess Rights Shares and to allot and

issue such number of the Rights Shares to the relevant applicants in full. Shareholders

applying for excess Rights Shares under the EAFs in respect of total of 55,754,005

Rights Shares have been fully allotted with the excess Rights Shares they have applied.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all

reasonable enquiry, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

 Immediately before completion Immediately after completion
Shareholder of the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Adjusted Shares  % Adjusted Shares %

Ms. CHOI Ka Wing (Note) 139,250 0.30 1,253,250 0.30

Public Shareholders:

 – Placees – – 58,045,007 13.73

 – Others 46,826,232 99.70 363,391,081 85.97

Total 46,965,482 100.00 422,689,338 100.00

Note: Ms. CHOI Ka Wing is an executive Director.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES
AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS

Certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares in respect of valid acceptances of Rights Shares

under the PALs and successful applications for excess Rights Shares under the EAFs are

expected to be despatched by ordinary post to those entitled thereto, at their own risk, on

or before Wednesday, 29 December 2010.

4

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to

commence from 9:30 a.m. on Friday, 31 December 2010.